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INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES 
 
 
 
DESIGNATION  DESCRIPTION         SHEET NUMBER 

GS    General Service     7.0 - 7.1 

GST    General Service/Time-of-Day    7.2 - 7.3 

GSD    General Service/Demand    8.0 - 8.2 

GSDT   General Service/Demand Time-of-Day  8.3 - 8.5 

GSDI   General Service/Demand Interruptible  8.6 - 8.8 

LGSD   Large General Service/Demand   8.9 - 8.11 

RS    Residential Service     9.0 - 9.2 

LS     Lighting Service     10.3 - 10.5 

CSA    Contract Service Agreement    11.0 - 11.3 

PCA    Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment   12.0 

Miscellaneous Charge Amounts   16.0 - 16.02 

Line Extension Charges    16.1 - 16.3 

Net Metering      16.4 

Interconnection Agreement for Customer 
Owned Renewable Generation Systems  17.0 - 17.4 

Prepaid Metering Rate Schedule   18.0 - 18.1 

DS    Idle and Dormant Services    19.0 - 19.1 

CSR    Cooperative Solar Rider    20.0 
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MISCELLANEOUS CHARGE AMOUNTS
Page 2 (Continued from Sheet No. 16.0)

RETURNED CHECKS:

Current Returned Check Table

Second Revised Sh€ei No. 16.01

Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 16.01

Check Amount Fee

Less than or equal to $50 $25

Greater than $50 but less than or equal to $300 $30

Greater than $300 but less than or equal to $800 $40

Greater than 5800 5olo of check amount

METER TEST: Each meter test (over once per year) $50.00

UNATITHORIZED RECONNECT, METER TAMPERING OT CURRENT DI\{ERSION:
$250 plus the applicable reconnect fee, plus expenses, plus the estimated cost of lost revenue.

UNDERGROUND DIFFERENTIAL: Members requesting underground electric distribution
facilities will pay the calculated differential installed cost between the underground facilities and the

suitable overhead facilities.

DORMANT FACILITIES CHARGE: 75% of monthly customer charge for applicable rate

schedule payable annually l2 months in advance.

Effective January l, 2016
Issued by: James P. Duncan, CEO
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16. I

16. I

LINE EXTENSION CHARGES

PURPOSE:
The purpose of this policy is to define a uniform method by which Contributions In Aid of
Construction (CIAC) will be computed for member/applicant whose electrical service
requirements necessitate extension of the Cooperative's distributionfocilities.

POLICY:

A. APPLICABILITY

This policy shall apply to all member/applicants in all rate classifications who request a design
of new or revised services or extensions of the Cooperative's distribution facilities after the

ffictive date of this policy.

B. ENGINEERING SERVICE FEE

l. When a member/applicant requests new or revised services, the initial consultation is
free. If the member/applicant then requests a design/layout, on engineering service fee in
the amount of $100 will be collected prior to the design of saidfacilities.

2. If constructed, the engineering service fee will be applied towards the CIAC. If not
constructed, the fee will be retained by SECO.

C. CIAC FOR OVERHEAD FACILITIES

l. For members/applicants in rate classes that do not include separately computed demand
charges, the CIAC shall be calculated as follows:

C|AG=CF-4[(kWh"xE")]

2. For members/applicants in rate classes that include both per kWh energt charges and
per kW demand charges, the CIAC shall be calculated as follows:

GIAC = CF - 4[(kwh" x E")] + 4kW"[(D" - (Do x DF)l

CF represents installed cost ofnew poles and conductors and appropriate fixtures to provide
service, excluding transformer, service drops, and meters

kWh" represents customer's annual expected kWH usage

Es represents difference between SECO's current retail energy charge per kWH and current
wholesale energy charge per kWH including PCA charges

kW" represents customer's cumulative monthly demand for a one-year period

D" represents SECO's current monthly demand charge per kW

D, represents SECO's wholesale demand expense per kW

DF represents the average demand coincidence factor of the rate class of the new member

(Continued on Sheet No. 16.2)

Effective June 1,2015
Issued By: James P. Duncan, CEO
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LINE EXTENSION CHARGES
Page 2 (Continued from Sheet No. l6.l)

D. CIAC F'OR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

l. When a member/applicant requests underground electric facilities, the member/applicant
shall pay SECO the full cost of facilities to be installed, including underground feeder
backbone and/or additional facilities.

2. The CIAC for the cost differential between the overhead and underground facilities is
non-refundable. The remaining CIAC balance is refundable on a prorated basis. The
proration will be straight-line over 48 months based on the individual additions of
permanent member accounts in a quarter. At the end of 48 months, any balance
remaining will be retained by SECO. The Cooperative will refund the prorated
collections to the member/applicant (builder/developer) who paid the cost of the
facilities installation.

E. CIAC FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE OR TRANSMISSION
VOLTAGE

Members/applicants requesting service at the distribution voltage level or transmission
voltage level shall pay a CIAC based upon the cost to serve them less an appropriate credit for
taking delivery at the higher voltage level.

F. LINE EXTENSIONS WITH MORE THAN ONE MEMBER/APPLICANT

In cases where two or more members/applicants are to be served by a line extension, the

Cooperative will prorate the CIAC over the number of members/applicants expected to be

served within a four-year period by the line extension.

G. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS

Member/applicants requesting the installation of outdoor lighting systems in residentiol and
commercial developments shall pay a CIAC based on the total cost to provide such service.

H. DEFINITIONS

1. Cooperative

Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc.

(Continued on Sheet No. 16.3)

Effective June l, 2015
Issued By: James P. Duncan, CEO
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IDLE AND DORMANT SERVICES - SCHEDULE DS

PURPOSE

To implement a method to reduce the costs offacilities seruing inqctive accounts. The costs may be

due to, but not limited to, maintenance of poles/hardware, removal of vegelation, or safely and
clearance issues. sECo Energt (SECO) reserves the right to remove its facilities where

non-revenue producing services exist.

APPLICABILITY

This policy shall apply to property owners to allow them the opportunity to choose to have SECO
not permanently retire the facilities serving an ldle Service (as deJined below) for future use. This

will also provide a mechanism for SECO to recover a portion of the continuing overhead,

maintenance, and tax costs related thereto. Non-use of ser,,tice for 12 months shall make lhe line
and equipment serving the account subject to removal.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

llith respect to ldle and Dormant Semices, the following shall apply:

1. "ldle Service " indicates any service where lines and equipment exist but the account is inactive

for a period of I 2 months .

2. " Dormant Status " refers to facilities in the feld that will be mahtained like all other facilities
but may not be energized or have a meter bttalled.

). At the discretion of SECO, a certified letter will be mailed to the property owner notifuing
him or her of the ldle Semice condition. The property ov)ner may elect to not have the Idle
Service retired by SECO and apply for Dormant Status. If no response is received by the

deadline specified in the certified letter, the fdcilities serving the ldle Service may be

removed w ithout further notiJic ation.

4. If election is made by the property oluner to retain the ldle Service, the property owner must

be or become an active member of SECO and apply for Dormant Status. In dddition, a
monthly Dormant Facilities Charge will be billed as per the established rate schedule of
SECO. SECO has the right to remove the meter and the transformer. The monthly Dormant
Facilities Charge is subject to periodic review by the Board ofTrustees.

5. The member with the Dormant Status service will be billed under the normal billing policy
of SECO. If the account becomes delinquent and subject to non-payment disconnect, the

service will be scheduled for removal without furlher notification.

6. If an ldle Service is removed and service is requested in the future dt that location, the request

will be treated as a new service. All costs associated shall be calculated in accordance with
Tariff Sheet No. I 6. I (Line Extension Charges) in ffict at the time of the request.

Effective January l, 2016
Issu€d by: James P. Duncan, CEO
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Original Sheet No. l9.l

IDLE AND DORMANT SERVICES - SCHEDULE DS
Page 2 (Continued fiom Sheet No. 19.0)

7. Connecting or reconnecting any service and later disconnecting the service to avoid the

monthly fee will subject the service to the same stalus as an ldle Service. In all cases, a
reconnect charge will apply as per the applicable rate schedule.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Refer to Tariff Sheet No. 16.01 (Miscellaneous Charge Amounts).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable by the date shoy'n on the bill. Bills not paid by the date shown on the bill
are subject to a late payment fee of 1.5% of the omount of the bill, with a minimum fee of $5.00.

Effective January l, 2016
Issued by: James P. Duncan, CEO
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Effective January 1, 2017 
Issued by:  James P. Duncan, CEO         

COOPERATIVE SOLAR RIDER – Schedule CSR 
 
AVAILABILITY 
Available throughout the territory served by the Cooperative in accordance with the Cooperative's 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service. 
 
APPLICABILITY 
Applicable, as a rider, to all consumers who voluntarily choose to subscribe to the Cooperative 
Solar Program.  Consumers shall be limited to one (1) Block from the Cooperative Solar Program.  
A Block is approximately 1.1 kWAC and is equivalent to 4 solar panels. No partial month proration 
of charges and energy credits shall be allowed. 
 
MONTHLY CHARGES 
  Solar Block Charge..................$32.00  
   
DETERMINATION OF BLOCK ENERGY 
A Block of Energy in each calendar month shall be the kWh produced by the Cooperative Solar 
plant(s) divided by the total number of available Blocks in the Cooperative Solar Program.  The 
kWh produced by each Block purchased will offset the same number of kilowatt-hours on the 
consumer’s bill. If the Blocks produce more kilowatt-hours than a consumer uses during their 
billing period, the consumer shall receive a credit in accordance with the Cooperative’s NET 
METERING RIDER. 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Applicable consumers may choose to participate on a month to month basis and may choose to 
discontinue their subscription in the Cooperative Solar program at any time. After discontinuing 
service through the Rider, consumers will be ineligible to participate in the program for a period 
of one year. 
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